

No. 21-147

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ERIK EGBERT, *Petitioner*

*v.*

ROBERT BOULE

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY &  
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY AND  
PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
ANNIKA M. BOONE\*  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerrjaffe.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Original Public Meaning of the Federal Judicial Power Encompassed the Traditional Common-Law Ability To Entertain Suits Against Government Officials for Violations of Fundamental Law. ....	5
A. The Common-Law Right To Seek Damages Against Government Officials Is Rooted in Pre-Founding English Law.....	6
B. The Framers Recognized a Common-Law Right To Seek Damages Against Federal Officials Who Violated Constitutional Provisions. ....	11
C. A Tradition of Common-Law Suits for Damages Against Federal Officials Existed During the Founding Era.....	13
II. Without a <i>Bivens</i> Right, There Would Be No Recourse for Many First and Fourth Amendment Violations.....	16
A. Without A Remedy, There Is No Genuine Right. ....	17
B. In Many First and Fourth Amendment Contexts, There Is No Alternative Remedy to <i>Bivens</i> . ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	6
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (K.B. 1703) .....	9
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877) .....	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	1, 20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	9, 17
<i>Crowell v. M'Fadon</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 94 (1814)...	15
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765) .....	9
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	5, 20
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763) .....	9
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) .....	19
<i>Leach v. Money</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1001 (K.B. 1765) .....	9
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804) .....	14
<i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 458 (1806) .....	12, 14

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	17
<i>Meigs v. McClung's Lessee</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 11 (1815) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	6
<i>Sands v. Knox</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 499 (1806) .....	15
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824) .....	14
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 311 (1809) .....	15
<i>Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy</i> , 71 U.S. 535 (1866) .....	17, 18
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 2 .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §2679(d)(2) .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17A Moore's Federal Practice § 123 .....	8
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) .....	7, 11, 17, 18
Edward Coke, Institutes of the Laws of England (Garland Pub. ed., 1979) (1628) .....	8

- John F. Duffy,  
*Sovereign Immunity, the Officer Suit Fiction, and  
 Entitlement Benefits*,  
 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 295 (1989)..... 11, 14
- David E. Engdahl,  
*Immunity and Accountability for Positive  
 Governmental Wrongs*,  
 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972) ..... 10, 11
- William Holdsworth,  
 A History of English Law (3d ed. 1944) ..... 7, 10, 11
- Louis L. Jaffe,  
*Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign  
 Immunity*, 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963) ..... 8, 10, 11
- Andrew Kent,  
*Lessons for Bivens and Qualified Immunity  
 Debates from Nineteenth-Century Damages  
 Litigation Against Federal Officers*,  
 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1755 (2021). ..... 13, 15
- Letter from James Madison to Peder Blicherolsen*  
 (Apr. 23, 1802), reprinted in 3 The Papers of James  
 Madison, Secretary of State Series 152  
 (D.B. Mattern et al. eds., 1995). ..... 12
- Magna Carta (Nicholas Vincent trans.) (1297) ..... 7
- John Marshall,  
*Virginia Ratifying Convention* (June 20, 1788),  
 reprinted in 3 The Debates in the Several State  
 Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal  
 Constitution 554 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)..... 12

- Luther Martin,  
*The Genuine Information, Delivered to the  
 Legislature of the State of Maryland, Relative to the  
 Proceedings of the General Convention* (Nov. 29,  
 1787), reprinted in 3 *The Records of the Federal  
 Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., 1911) ..... 12
- Dallin H. Oaks,  
*Habeas Corpus in the States—1776-1865*,  
 32 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 243 (1965)..... 7
- Fritz Schulz,  
*Bracton on Kingship*,  
 60 *Engl. Hist. Rev.* 136 (1945)..... 7
- Jay R. Schweikert,  
*Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and  
 Moral Failure*, Policy Analysis CATO Institute,  
 (Sept. 14, 2020) ..... 14
- Stephen I. Vladeck,  
*The Inconsistent Originalism of Judge-Made  
 Remedies Against Federal Officers*,  
 96 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 1869 (2021). ..... 13
- Justin J. Wert,  
*With a Little Help from a Friend: Habeas Corpus  
 and the Magna Carta after Runnymede*,  
 43 *Political Science & Politics* 475 (2010)..... 7
